

Monday, November 13, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 162–23

Offered by Counselor LAW Seconded by Counselor

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge sought removal of Borough trees and stump grinding services; and,

WHEREAS, that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11, et. seq., the Borough of Glen Ridge used a fair and competitive process to solicit proposals for the aforestated services; and,

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2023 **Dujets Tree Experts Inc.** of 54 Notch Road Woodland Park, NJ 07424 submitted the lowest responsible proposal in the amount of **\$38,665.00**.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge that **Dujets Tree Experts Inc.** be awarded the 2023 Tree Removal & Stump Grinding Contract; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Administrator and Director of Planning & Development are hereby authorized to sign the contract documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract.

DUJETS TREE EXPERTS	\$38,665.00
DOWNES TREE SERVICE	\$40,450.00
HARMONY TREE CARE	\$58,900.00

I, Tara Ventola, Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, in The County of Essex and in The State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by The Mayor and The Borough Council on Monday, November 13, 2023.

Tara Ventola Municipal Clerk